PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
German Spangenberg	06/25/2008
Aidyn Mouradov	06/25/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Agriculture Victoria Services Pty Ltd.	
Street Address:	475 Mickleham Road	
City:	Attwood, Victoria	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3049	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12666859

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (970)262-1809

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 970-262-1800

Email: docket@himtnpatents.com

Correspondent Name: Marina T. Larson

Address Line 1: Larson & Anderson, LLC

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 4928

Address Line 4: Dillon, COLORADO 80435

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FREE.P-021

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marina T. Larson

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 501051791 REEL: 023707 FRAME: 0646

TOP \$40.00 1266685

source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023707 FRAME: 0647

This assignment deed

is made on the date specified in the schedule between the following parties:

- 1. The persons named in the schedule as the Assignor (Assignors)
- 2. The person named in the schedule as the Assignee (Assignee)

Recitals

- A. The Assignors are the inventors of the Intellectual Property described in the schedule.
- B. The Assignors have agreed to assign their whole right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.

This deed witnesses

that in consideration of, among other things, the mutual promises contained in this deed, the parties agree:

1 Assignment

The Assignors assign to the Assignee and the Assignee accepts the Assignors' whole right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, free from all encumbrances, together with:

- (a) full right, sole power and authority to the Assignee to apply for and obtain entry of the Assignee's name in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property; and
- (b) all rights, if any, that the Assignors have to take action against third parties for infringement of the Intellectual Property, whether or not the infringement took place before the date of this deed.

2 Further action

The Assignors must execute all documents necessary to enable the Assignee to have the Assignee's name entered in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property.

Printed 14 July 2008 (12:2 PATENT page 1

REEL: 023707 FRAME: 0648

Schedule

Effective date of assignment: 25 June 2008

Assignors:

German Spangenberg of

56 Arthur Street, Bundoora, Victoria 3083, Australia

Aidyn Mouradov of

8 Francis Walton Street, Mill Park, Victoria 3082, Australia

Assignee:

Agriculture Victoria Services Pty Ltd, ACN 006 598 198 of 475 Mickleham Road, Attwood, Victoria 3049, Australia

Intellectual Property: Australian Patent Application No 2007903525 filed on 29 June 2007 entitled "Modification of plant flavonoid metabolism", the invention(s) described in that application and the right to file further applications for invention(s), including applications in foreign countries, described in that application.

International Patent Application No.PCT/AU2008/000926 filed on 25 June 2008 entitled "Modification of plant flavonoid metabolism" and claiming convention priority from Australian Patent Application No 2007903525 filed on 29 June 2007.

Executed as a deed:

Signed sealed and delivered by German Spangenberg

in the presence of:

Witness

ANDREA GALLO

Name (please print)

Signed sealed and delivered by

Aidyn Mouradov in the presence of:

Witness

ANDREA GALLO

Name (please print)

REEL: 023707 FRAME: 0649

Signed sealed and delivered for and on behalf of Agriculture Victoria Services Pty Ltd

by:

Signature

Mr Bruce Lang
Company Secretary

Name & Title

Date:_

22/07/03

RECORDED: 12/28/2009